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INTRODUCTION.

et I ICTTIT e —

In placing this work before the public I have not much to say except by way of
apology. When I undertook the edition of Natya Sastra of Bharata with the most scholarly
commentary of Abhinavagupta it was not realised by me that the task was like the lifting
of a mountain without scientific aid or machinery Chapters 28 to 34 deal with music all
through. Abhinava is a profound scholar and one of the greatest thinkers in Philosophy
and Aesthetics. To ensure myself of the right significance of the expression of Bharata and
his great spokesman, both of whom possess terse and deep voice capable of lifting one’s soul
to the highest pinnacle of ethical sesthetics, I had of necessity to acquire and study all
the available works in Nagya, Sangita and Kavyalankara and a few decades of my life saw
me wading through the ocean of thought of great sages who devoted their lives to the science.
The task is endless and the span of life is short; memory is like the foot-prints on the sands
and infirmities of old age darken the dying glow of intellect. Considering the needs of the
research world 1t was thought feasible that an index of the technical words used in those great
works with the definition of the authors will be of 1mmense help to scholars who devote
themselves to the study of the science and on the advice of the Director of the Institute the
compilation was begun and God Sri Venkate$vara has shed His divine grace for its completion
in two years and a half. Though the work exacted all the resources of my mind, yet, I see
it is not a fitting compliment to the vastness of studies 1t involved. Everything has its uses
and every user may derive inspiration from the utterances of great thinkers culled here, and
I find solace if it proves useful to any scholar who is ardent in turning over these pages.

The subjects that the technical terms are culled from are four, viz., Dramaturgy
or Natakalaksana, music or Gita, Dancing or Nrita and Instruments or Vadya with
Prosody relating to Divine song Dhrvagana. Originally it was proposed to include Alazkara
or rhetoric, subtleties in expressions or Dhvani, erotics or Kamasastra and all the branches
of architecture (of temples, royal mansions, town-planning, Painting and Iconography.) But
in consideration of the length of time and extension of the studies which these subjects would
involve, the scope of the work was limited while a more powerful factor in the decision is
that the latter subjects are not kindred, though of equal importance and therefore deserve
geparate treatises. Of the five subjects excluded, prosody is given a minor place ;
prosodial terms as used in the other three subjects are included. It was found necessary
to extend the selection to Prakrt languages. Bharata deals at length with all these
subjects and his ideas are only augmented and never altered or revised by subsequent
writers and as he is still the fountain-head, this compilation is named Bharatako$a. The
conspectus of this introduction may be put as (1) the extension of each subject, (2) the manner
of the inclusion of technical terms and (3) bibliographical notice of authors who contributed

material for the denotation of each word.

I Dramaturgy :— Bharata restricts himself to the description of ten kinds of
dramatic composition, excluding G'eya or lyrical plays. Kohala includes ten more and later
scholars describe more than thirty The composition of the story and the five units with
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sub -divisions thereof are dealt with at length. They are called Sandhyangam. Puarvaranga
is described in two or three ways by Bharata, Matrgupta, Kirtidhara etc. Rasa and Bhava
come under Dramaturgy.

Il Music (Sangita) proper treats of Svara, Gita, Raga, Prabandha (Musical Com-
position) and Prakirna (Miscellaneous). Here what is dealt with in chapter 31 of Bharata
called T'aladhgaya is considered as seven divine songs (Sapta gita) which are now extinct.
Bharata, Dattila, Nanya and Kumbhakarna have defined the subject well.

Il Instrument (Vadya) is classified broadly into Vina, Vamsda (Flute), Mrdanga
(Drum) and Zdala. Vinas have changed in shape and use in every century and with each user.

The shape of Dhanus (a bow), as we see in the sculptures, called Pintka by
Gautamiputra, was considered as an accompaniment of a beggar to earn his hvelihood in
1400 A. D. Mattakokila of Bharata, Citra of Mataniga, Vipa®ici of Svati haveall gone
out of date. In this compilation definitions are given for as many kinds of lute as one can
find in literature. The old lutes require high Srwisiana (perfect knowledge of all varieties
of tunes); but the modern instrument wherein frets are permanently fixed and each Raga
has a determined Sth@ina to play on, the matter is much simplified and several conveniences
are introduced in a single machine. For, in times when Vina had seven or more upper
strings, without frets or with movable ones. more than one instrument was necessary to
sing more than one Rdga in a royal court or in Yajiadala. The case is similar with flute
which is now fixed with one or two tunes which suit the player, but which in olden times
differed in more than three pipes to suit the kind of audience near or distant, Nagara or
Upanagara. Similarly Tripugkara (three kinds of Mrdanga) of Bharata was displaced by
modern Mrdanga which is easy to learn, handle and carry; but the scope in older instru-
ments was greater while on the other hand expert ready knowledge should be pledged for
good results. T'dla (keeping time)as an art has undergone great modifications and every
day witnessed new combinations or rather permutations. The older T@las are Marga and the
later Dedis are such as alone grew almost to swell the formula to a permutation of six or
seven figures,

The terms relating to all the five subjects stated above are incorporated in our work
and their definitions are given as noted in the best work on each subject. Some of the defini-
tions may contain again terms which are deemed to be technical; but they are defined in
their proper place. Explanation to every quotation would involve endless labour and long
time without much benefit to the reader.

An English or Vernacular translation for every word is really desirable; but when
once the work was given some shape in one language, linguists can easily translate it into
their own tongues.

A bibliographical notice appears to be necessary for all further research in the
subject; and if it is chronologically set forth, it affords ample help to find out what work
one has to refer to for each stage of research without wandering in the mist.

Bharata’s Nafyadasira with the best commentary of Abhinavagupta :— Bharata,
as I am led to think, lived about 500 B. C. or even earlier, and his work consists of 6000
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granthas in 36 chapters. Its commentator is a Kashmirian Philosopher of Pratyabhijfia
school who lived about 1000 A. D. Bharata’s expression is highly refractory and often
misleads even a great thinker. Abhinava, in interpreting it, has saved both Aesthetics and
Psychology from dropping from the highest pedestal of thought. Bhoja, of the same age as
of Abhinava, is a great analyst of human thought and expression and the world of Aesthetics
he has created for us, though seemingly what we are in, yet transports our soul to the most
latent mysticism of hife. His § rngaraprakasa in 36 sections reveals the two cemponents,
viz., expression and Aesthetic thought, and 1s far easier than Bharata’s production. Bhoja
was the celebrated king of Dhara.

Vidakhila: — is an ancient writer of the 3rd or 4th century A. D. He is well versed
in older forms of music viz, Gandharva.

Sardola.— 1s a writer on Abhnaya. In s Hastabhinaya he names 16 kinds which
are called Bhagas. It is quoted by Matanga. His work 1s not available. He hved about
4th or 5th century A.D.

Vignudharmottara:— is a Purana comprising several treatises on various subjects,
chiefly on music and on the art of embellishments (Alankara).

Nandin :— seems to have been the author of Bharatdrnava. But from the work
we examined, it is inferred that it belongs to later than the 11lth century A. D. The work
has been very much changed. It consists of 1500 verses. The author seems to have written
another work on Tandava called Karanabh@isana which reads very different from the
present work There is much similarity in thought between this Nandin and Haripila, a
writer of the 12th century. The original Bharatarnava must have been lost and the present
work takes its place. This work mentions Parvati as the author of Bharatarthacandrika -—

qEiEfEFA RsFag R | MAdERaE gaa agaisia aa S )

The work consists of 15 chapters and it 18 incomplete and what is given here is not
found in other books.

Rahula :— was a Buddhist and lived about 500 A. D. or even earlier. His definitions
are purely Buddhistic.

Matanga : — is the author of Brhaddes:, a work on music consisting of 8 chapters
including those on T'dla and instruments. He lived about 850 A. D. He introduced Dvada-
$asvaramirchand in twelve Svaras which continued for two centuries. In dramaturgy he
introduced a new form of Vin@ which discended into three kinds.

Kirtidhara :— is an ancient writer mentioned by the commentator Abhinavagupta
in chapters six and twenty nine on the Nafyasastra. Vema calls him a king. He i- largely
quoted by Jayana in his Nrétaraingvali. He seems to have been a great authority on the
theory of Rasa and general terms on Sarigita.

Devaraja:— is an unknown writer on Music. His work is lost. He must have
lived about 900 A. D.
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Sarasvatihrdayalankara:— of Nanyadeva, king of Magadha, next deserves our
notice. He lived about 1080 A. D. He appears to be a Rag{rakifa scion of Karnata kings.
His brother Kirtiraja ruled at Benares. Nanya’'s work is unfortunately a fraction of his
labour consisting of only fifteen chapters (7000 granthas) on music and instruments (Vadya)
and the manuscript is so erroneous that any attempt at correction must result in producing a
new book.

Next come two writers from Sauragtra (Gujarat), one, a king and the other, the
holder of the rod of office, Vétrahasta. Haripala, the king, lived about 1175 A. D. probably
at Navanagar and wrote his Sangitasudhakara a few years later at 8 rirangam on the Kaveri
in South India.

Sangitakalpadruma - is different from Sangitakalpataru which is a work of
about the 10th century, for Bhoja quotes from it. Kalpadruma has a commentary on if,
probably written by the author in 1290 or 1300 A.D. during conguest of Bengal and
conversion of the Hindu king to Mahommadanism. It is to that Hindu king that the work is
attributed.

Someévara and his son Jagadeka or Pratapa hail from the imperial rulers of the
Western Chalukyas whose capital was Kalysna. Someévara’s father, Tribhuvanamalla or
Vikramanka, the recipient of all the encomiums of Bilhana, also wrote a Sangita work
which has escaped our attention. Somedvara’s chapters on Gifa, Vadya and Nréta form a
part of his Encyclopaedia, Abhilagitarthacintdmani. He wrote besides it the Vikramanka-
bhyudaya in praise of his father’s military glories. His musical chapters form a beautiful re-
sumd of musical standard works and bristle with original strokes everywhere. Being nota Vai-
dika brahman he has rejected all Gramaragas of Bharata and his followers. He has explained
all the Prabandhas (compositions) by examples, He is frequently quoted as an authority
for new innovations in Prabandhas by many later writers. His work extends over 1600
Granthas. His son Prat&pacakravartin or Jagadekamalla ruled, from 1134-43 and wrote
Sangitacidamani, a standard work of merit for several ocenturies. Only sections I, II, V
(Tala, Raga, Nrita)are now available, But there is & work in Malabar called Sd@re which
is only a recast of Jagadeka's work with later additions. Par§vadeva, later by two centuries,
has incorporated Jagadeka’s verses throughout his work seemingly as his own.

Sangitaratndvali : by Somabhupala consists of nine small chapters. The work was
composed in 1180 A. D. and is much earlier than Sangitaratnakara. Bharata, Vadimatte-
gajankusa and Brhadde$i are older than Sangitaraindvali. This author is a powerful
writer and, though the work is small, it contains many important points. The first chapter
deals with general matter, the second deals with Svara and Gramas, the third with Prabandha.
The fourth deals with Ragas forty two in number. The fifth chapter deals with Deédi Raqgas
the sixth with Talas; the seventh, eighth and ninth deal with Vadya. The work
begins with :—

“ FEwfoTIUEARTRI R ITTReTeA Ae: | ARG a9 @ s )
“ giofiwesee: TfivgRRamERIl AR SRR e aEERRg: |
e, CReEhom: AireeeE Rgmveersen gy aREwEer ||
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Thus he shows he was a Vettradhara under the king Ajayapala. He says:—

“ grgmeauRE DeIRE e aIRe: nieEais: |
TFSgERH Aemead R et | 7

Thus he 18, as he calls himself ﬁwﬁmm@mﬁm He introduces several new methods
in the chapter on Dhruvas. Under Somaraga he mentions the following :—

“oagel TR S Ramie 9 AfeE | TEAm SRR 9 OO e e ||
SEIREREN: BRI 9 EOEE | g6 Aamse amsifaeashia: |
R RS AR A JAR | ey e SAORIE: ||
TARS UL GERA U9 1 | awdi: HA0d 39ty 99y |l

iR sy T aaRf | 39 Sgw Tgw Ea adees: |1
This is one of his Ragas.

His chapter on Natya 1s begun thus:—

“ e R ugueguRa R SEFAER @ ARE wal |
FFe, Aa-geemai-aag 2. Bm: F9a2 gaaneEge 1|
He gives the description of a#a=it and sni@frdt in Vinius and args=i@go and ends the
chapter thus :—

“ FEFAnesTigedaraTTEeTeR gaadan: |
WOREEREE  TREmAERR aate qaw (v

At the end of the work the poet says

“ s iitesiizsstRelleRrEn  SnERIGEgITe TR |
71 sl St @ AdwE: arai o sl ||

GRS Hh I [ A FECR R A A AR R FaTgaiae g a: |
NG AN EEAEIRad o SgRgoaiey: € safd shmastE ||

Ramacandra and Gunacandra:- - jointly wrote several works on Kawya, Nataka ete.
They lived about 1250 A. D. and were pupils of Hemacandra. They followed Abhinavagupta
and other writers of Hinduism. Though they are Jains they stand midway between
Hinduism and Jainism.

Sarngadeva’s Sangitaratndkara :— comes to our notice next chronologically. He
wrote in about 1230 A. D. He descended from the Karana family of Kashmir and perhaps,
his ancestors for two or three generations served under the Yadavas of Devagiri. His know-
ledge of Nafya (in all its branches) was distinctly Kashmirian and in several places he
faithfully follows Abhinava. Ratrdkara is a complete work in seven books on Svara, Raga,
Prakirna (miscellaneous), Prabandha, Tala, Vadya and Nriya. The work represents the
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time-honoured opinions of established schools in music and as such, they vary with later
ideas of the ever<hanging musical world. It is a surprise that writers like Kumbhakarna and
Raghunatha (of Tanjore, complain of Sarngadeva's ways but lavishly and blindly follow
hira. It reveals the strong grip of Ratnakara over the minds of music experts. Sariga-
deva’s verse is terse and comprehensive. Hence commentaries to elucidate its meaning
became necessary. Singabhtpala of Recharla family, Kesava, Kalhnatha and Vitthala (in
Telugu), sought to explain it. Singa is short and precise; Kallindtha is heavy for readers.
In spite of these elaborations Ratnakara is still ahstruse in many places, especially where
he is very meagre. He lived at a time when Gita. Vadya and Nrita were undergoing great
changes like the royal fortunes of the day. His patrons Siigana and his father Jaitrasimha
wrote works on Sangitaka, but they have perished in the immediate turmoils of war.

The next writer that demands our notice is Jayana, the master of the elephant
‘orces under Ganapati, the king of Warangal. The king is also credited with a production
n Sangita but it is not extant now. Jayana, the king’s brotherin-law, wrote Nritaratna-
sali, in eight sections — the first four dealing with Marga Nrita (Vaidika form), the last
‘our on the Deéi Nrita as current in his state in his day wviz, 1249 A. D. He confined his
houghts to Gita (@Gitaratnavali) and Vadya (Vadyaraindvali) in two other treatises which
we not now forthcoming. He is a powerful writer with a vigorous florid style. His
ndebtedness to Tandu and Kirtidhara is testified by vast quotations from them. He was a

wofound scholar and master of rhetoric. His work does not reveal any acquaintance with
larngadeva’s work.

Panditaradhyacaritam is a Telugu work by Palkuriki Somanatha. Among Vinas he
aentions the following:—

Vinottama, Brahma Vina, Kailasa Vina, Saranga Vina, Kurma Vina, Akasa
"ina, Marga Vina, Ravana Vina, Gauri Vina, Ambikd Vina, Bana Vina, Kasyapa Vina,
wayambhu Vina, Bhujanga Vina, Bhoja Vina, Kinnara Vina, Trsari Vina, Sarasvati
ina, Molli Vina, Manoratha Vina, Gananatha Vina, Kaumdra Vipa, Ravanahasta,
Yitrika, Natyandgarike, Kumbhika, Vipafici, Kasori Vina, Parivari Vine, Svaramandala,
Thosavati, Awdembari, Tantrisdgara, and Ambuja Vina.

And mm Mrdanga, Samahasta, Baisalam, etc, are dwelt with. He quotes Nandin’s
ne hundred and eight Bhangas and forty-nine kinds of Vamsas, twenty-two Gamakas, one
mndred and eight Ragas, twelve Vacakus, five Swvadus, three Sthanas, thirty-two
Yuddha thayas, fifteen Salaga thayas, forty-eight Lasyongas, twenty Angaharas and twenty-
wo Tanakas in chiiris forty-three and in standing posture several Gatis. These are given in

>arvataprakarana in Telugu language. Most of them are unknown elsewhere. The writer
inished the work about 1270 A. D.

Carumati:— is a Jain Kavya in Canarese language. There are quotations from
rarious Sdstras in the work in which several new developments on Sangita and Arthadasira
we found. The work must have been written about 1200 A. D.

. Haripala : %s an authoritative writer who was'a king by birth. He wrote a work
sangitasudhdkara in five big chapters and in the introduction he stated that he was a
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descendant of Chalukya Kings. He was born of Bhimadeva of Guijarat. He was called
the king of Abhinavapura, probably Navanagar in Gujarat. He was called Vicaracaturmukha.
He says ' —

“ g effmsmala Nl Serd | T aRguIRee Eesateagaer: 117

Though he follows Bharata he adds much from Bharatarnava. In Karanas he follows
Nandin and Kirtidhara. The first chapter deals with Nrtta, the second and third deal with
Vadya, the fourth deals with Gita Among the Vinas he mentions Kinnara Vina, Kailasa
Vina, Pinak: and Akasa Vina In Vritas he gives fivekinds along Kaiéiki etc. with Brahmi.

“ et A W 3R AERTREAS | AR e 9d [ AREOE: |

He gives one hundred and thirty Karanas. He mentions Latakamelaka as an example of
Thamrga. That 18 new to literature.
“ sfimageay eiasEta el w@in FIEE |
safss sz adiRasal gRaaf SaERET 95 || 7

He is saud to have known six languages. He says:—

* ¥ Mgy HEg SRy ReedmR F Rt T |
g ARG il Frge 36 aw W PerdE s f 3=

He says of himself:-—

“ iy rARTRER AR @i PR 39 meaeae |
A RS YOS FIEH A+ grmaTaiifigsa: Foamnnea: ||

Sangitasamayasdra by Parévadeva: —

The author is a Jain who lived in 1300 A. D. and the work of Sangitasamayasara
isin ten chapters. It was published in Travancore; the first one and a half chapter
of the second are not found. The first chapter deals with music as found in Vedic lore.
The second begins with the symptoms of Garbka relating to Nagi. The remaining chapters
deal with Deéi as practised in Northern India. The work begins with—

" ISR THEN UHOAHIGHTRAT AR, |
sy Faet geaar MqaeRgIeRgeRRITg st & ) 7

The poet describes his parentage thus:—

“ shprarRERITE duaIe: a5l MY aw sagorh TR R |
IR TR ETEARTT 431 aRaEEEa B a@e dsy & ) 7

The work consists of ten chapters while the printed edition has omitted the first chapter
and forty verses in the second. The extent of the work is about fourteen hundred verses.
The work is more useful for the beginners and the first commentator on Sangitaratnakara

has quoted many verses from this book.
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The first chapter deals with music proper dealt with in the Vedas which is really
Marga. The remaining nime chapters deal with Desi; but at the end of certain chapters,
for example the eighth chapter, appear Bhange, Upabhanga and Vibhanga in Tala which
belong to Mdrga music of the old type. In the first chapter, he defines Marga as Jati
Ganam and Mantra nirukta and he defines Mantre as Niuruktr. He names sixty-six Srutis

and relies mostly on Kohala. He admits only two gramas for Miurchanas. He discusses
tana-yajiia thus:—

“ g QAIRFREA P SO9ER: | TR | osEaR 9 ssRAsaEfeamarmadsara
FeGEsaEAl amaR amdRifE: |

Another question he decides thus:—

“og 9 AEsAaEne: daRa: | IR | aileEleRa oE | AREgSAA TSI |
TERRG 9 ¢ AREHRTEARA aag: | eI s | 1
And at the end of the chapter he declares:-—

“ v gfel e | sneIReR , e, adEE, wawd, SRivme , DR, NTERR
Wd gew | ¥

He begins the second chapter with Desi and the third with Rdgas. He names some of
he important Ragas but he does not find sentiment to define them as for instance Sankara-
harana. The last chapter deals with Zalas. He refers to Somedvara and Dattila who are
eally very poor in Talas. Prastdra and Nastoddigta are poorly treated. He says:—

“ AR R T R et |
sRTTEEgs: Sndddr € f sfeie SR aee s ||

Hammira :— was the author of Sragarahdra. He mentions besides Devas, Soma-
Bja, Matanga, Dattila, Abhinava and Ratndkara (Sangitaratnakara). He must have lived
arlier than 1300 A. D. He was the king of Sakambhari. He quotes from Gandharvamria.
igara of Brahma. He adds in the last chapter about Rasa and gives examples from
imaruka, Uttararamdyana, Suptasdati (Prakrit), Meghasandesa, Kumarasambhava,
tracarita, Nagananda and Sakuntala. He belongs to Maharaja’s family. He praises
esides the older writers, Arjuna, Yastika, Ravana, Durgaéakti, Anila, Kohala, Kambala,
aitrasimha, Rudrata, Bhoja, Vikrama, Jagadeka, Kedideva, Sirhhana, Ganapati and
ayasihha. These are considered as kings or music writers :—

“ Safigmitia ) NefFEEheEt ag
“ sREndive: FRRASY fREm: | ey seRERdE "

The poet is an ardent devotee of Siva. Many new items were given by him in the
ork. He is a great writer on Prasrt. Heenumerates fifty Prasiddhalankdras. Brahma seems
+ have given in his Gandharvamrétasdgara eighteen kinds of Gatis. He says that.Jatis are
rived from Sdmaveda. FHe gives apart from the older Rdgas twenty Bhasa Ragas and
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fitteen Janaka ragas as devived from the author Yastika. He gives fifty-three Desi Ragas
and then deals with Aksharap) usasti, Kamagana etc. He enlarges chapters on Riupa and
Gita into ten and six kinds. This work was copied by Mo/kshadeva here and there. Hammira
gives Taladhydya of one hundred and twenty 7alas and in Vinas FEkatantri, Nakula,
Kinnari. Alapmni and he enters into dbhinaya. He describes Drsfes well and then he devotes
Pugpanjale and at the end of the work he gives a chapter on the drama.

Allaraja - — belongs to 1300 A.D. He is the author of t&=<s=gaa| The work
consists'of five chapters The last one dealing with the construction of literary works.
The first four chapters deal with music. He 1s a powerful writer with a correct
acumen,.

Moksadeva, son of Bhimadeva, was a Mimster or Treasurer to king Bhima of
Gujarat  Moksu was also a commentator on Bhaskaracharya's Lilavati He belonged to
Srunale tamily. His work also embraces the three topics Gita, Vadya and Nrtta. Rafna-
kara s frequently mentioned After snumerating Grama Radgas he gives out about fifty
as Pravartaka rigas in carrent use  He seems to have flourished about 1320 A. D.

Madana: — was the king of Delhi who ruled over 1t in 1375 A. D. He was a Telugu
Prince and was the author of several works on Dharmadastra, Nighantuw and Music.
He was assisted by a great scholar called Vi§vegévara who ascribed all his works to king Madana.
His Karmawpika 1s a valuable work. A4naendasanjivini 1s quoted by Kumbhakarna in
Nrtyaratnakosa and by Pandifamandal in Sangita$iromani. The work is i the form of
Aphorisms which form verses. He begins with Taladhyaya where he mentions about one
hundred and thirty 7alas and then enters into Prasigra. The second chapter deals with
Sangita especally of Ragadhyaya. The next chapter deals with Prabandhas which suddenly
comes to an end. Qur manuscript was copied in 1529 and consists of no errors. The work
1s much condensed., e. g.—

feran¥ avmsa: | TR UTWENE. TR 2ITH |

as the line reads three 7'd@las and thus one hundred and thirty Talas are given. Then comes
Prastara. In Ragadhyaya :—

“ efefgagdaeafpy T wf | gfafewr gad @m afear: )7

and in the description of Ragas he gives much in a conservative manner.

qifdas fAwer geRafgg @ |
QM 9RE afed ane Sl | 3R g(e f)=ieeama

OSHITINY
e et = Fram |
qq ofi| A we auwm e i e )l



TR AREHAMIET TgRI7 4T |

a@aaqyd aadyqanf e dm
&1 79 a9 woq quie ufter | 2

Sudhakalaéa was a Jain writer. He dedicated his works in 1380 (Vikramasaka,
and 1324 and 1350 A. D. to his master in Jain literature. He belonged to Harga Puri branch.
The name of his work is Sangitopanisatsara. He deals with Dharmas and Mantha Talas. He
gives for everything a Jain origin. He gives Tildas including Prehvikundala., The whole
work enters into six chapters. His colophon reads:—

“ piREATAER ARssediraaEsad SgrserRin dogeRaeRmaRer
qé}su:qm n”

Vipradasa wrote Sangitachandra in which only Nritaprakasa is available. He
calls himself as son of Nidhikara, Suklapandita, Satyavak, Sivavallabha, Vicitravak, Kara-
négrani and Prabhusuri. He mentions Ratnakara, Singana, M#adhava and several older
authors. He says he wrote Qita section also. He writes in precise terse style and deeply
indebted to Abhinava. His Nrita section was commented upon in Nepali language by king
Jyotirmalla of Nepal who lived about 1625 A. D. Vipradasa says:—

“ InafiqrdeEERa 33v T FRESAT AAaE |
T 3R FIN wREE Qs BN Ry avgRiweaR |
FuIREREARY SR afid o ARiegRy aweeg |
T guitEs gt a Ressarsgaiism: |
73 W TEREaRy: | fhaa uieie Sgwmedfa i v

At the end of the book the following Sloka is given :—
“ e ot 2ogIEE agen afte AeRER @ |
srivafaggd i | % s sewlRRefE 39 Qe

Devanabhatta, the author of Sangitamukiavali, lived probably in the second half
of the 14th century. His work deals mostly with Nrita even of late type. His verses on
gatis were quoted by Devendra in his Sangitamukiaval. Traces of medieval development
of Nrtta can be found in Devana’s work, which appear in a more improved form in Deven-
dva’s Sangitamukiavali. Compilers of Tanjore catalogues have adduced the identity of
Devana and Devendra as the manuscript of the latter is in Sarada script which was not
consulted having relied upon thg same name of the works of both the authors.

Devendra wrote Sangitamuktavali mentioned by Panditamandali in 1429 A, D. and
by Subhankara. Devendra was a pupil of Rudrdcharya and probably lived in Qopdchala
state /Gwalior). His work entirely confines to Nrtta and even in it to that of later type.
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_ Aum@patam . — is a work of Unfapati m thirty chapters ending with Taladhyaya.
It consists of small chapters of fifty glokas or less each. The work deals with music ina
detailed form but not according to Bharata It treats of only Gita and Dhrvas of various
kinds are mentioned. The authors named are Bharata, Yastika, and J agadekamalla The
author belongs to the Tamil country, at a place he says:— umardtaf=a gezfrewwar:  The
work is entirely new )

Bhuvanananda : — (Sangitaloka m Vidvapradipa) Bhuvanananda was a Maithila.
He 1s called Kawkanthabharana. Visvapradipa s a title of the book consisting of several
sciences. On Sangita, the portion is called Sangitaloka. It consists of 2600 Slokas. The
first chapter deals with Niida etc., the second with Ragas, the third 7ala  the fourth Gita .
the fifth mixed ; and the sixth deals with Vadyas- He quotes the following writers: —

“ geom REAFTRaEIeTEa T ATACTISEIE G B |
TS WARFTREEER fEe: alE: dvrdlsy awsaidEs dg |

e S e SRR IECERIE R L bR I O
= g fAwET () Raeafain fenfes sl sgaai aqg: 1

Srngarasekhara: — He is the author of Abkinayabhiisana which consists of about
one thousand Granthas. He belongs to Warangal, Teliigdna. The book is accompanied
by Tamil meaning. The work is completly new and has nothing to do with the school
of Bharata. The Tamil commentary 1s very good. The work begins with the definitions
of Bhava He quotes from Sukracharya, Skanda, Brhaspati, Kohala, Dtrvasas, Arjuna,
Vayustinu, Bharatarnava, Nandike§vara etc., He gives the musical description of Naksha-
tras and Rasis and mentions as his teacher Virabhallata who flourished in the court of
Prataparudra of Warangal. He gives Abhinaya for every part of the body.

Amrtananda: - He is a writer on rhetoric.” The work is called Alankarasangraha.
It consists of thirteen chapters. Each chapter extends over one hundred to one hundred and
fitty Slokas. The work is recently printed. His date is questionable- He might have lived
about the 12th century or thres centuries later. He probably lived under the suzerainty of the
"Telugu Princes.

Asokamalla:— Fe is the author of a Sangita work the name of which is not known.
The Abkinaya section comprising about 2000 Slokas of the work is alone available. He was
called Virasithhu's son and quotes from Hanuman, Kirtidhara, Kohala, Abhinavagupta and
from later writers Sudh&bdhi and Singana. This Sifgana may be an early writer. He
follows Bharata and also the other writers. In the chapter on Drsti he gives details from
various works as Vikoda, Viél.sta, Ardhamukula and six seasons are described well. At the
end of the book, he gives definitions on variety of subjects. He includes Calukas, Desr,
Calis, Mudupus, Lasyangas and Kaldsas. These chapters are new to several writers. After
giving fifty Calakas he adds five from Matantara as Anangangamotanam, Digvarsabhidham
and so on but leaves off Svastikatryasara of Kshemaraja, which shows that Kshema wrote
a bigger work who lived about 850 A. D. Mudupus were taken from Kohala and they are
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twenty-five. In Lasyanqga he gives twelve; under’ Sthitapathya, he gives a Piakrl verse.
He gives the sloka:

- FFmoREE o fRgEge | P oXame Aimarm dieg )

and quotes a Prakrt verse which was copied by Kumbhakarna. At theend of the work he
gives twenty-two Kulasas like Vidyuthalasa, Khadyahalusa, Bokakulasa, [Plarakalusa.
The book suddenly stops as it begins.

Puanditamandals is a conference of Sungita stholars assembled from all directions
1 India by king Sultasahi who rule¢ at a place called Kadam, between the Jamuna and the
Ganges m 1429 A. 1. He cites a list of works on Sangita which he acquired in his conquests
and asks the scholars to compose a comprehensive work based upon his material without
unnecessary discussions and dilations. This work serves as a mile-stone to measure the age
ot several Sangita authors.

A few Muhammadan sovereigns in spite of their tendency to destroy the holy
mionuments of the Hindu religion have spared their fine arts, especially musie and poetry,
The reigns of the Moghul kings especially of the first three or four emperors are marked with
great religious toleration, and they revived even the ancient art< of the Hindus to such u
degree that the world would interpret that they adopted Hindu religion and art. During
the Moslem administration chief executive officers were still the Hindus and in several cases
the Hindu generals led their armies. Thus the influence of the Hindu service was brought
to bear upon their rulers in matters ot taste and luxury. But nll the Moghul Empire formed
and settled itself, the Afghan Conquerors acquired the country by intrepedity, cruelty and
terror and the destruction of its memorable treasures of art and literature more than their
sword, induced the Hindus to submit immediately, sometimes even without & blow. Even
among the sultans themselves envy and treachery guided their policy and fortunes. The
mightier swallowed up tho weaker as the Indian politician~ call it ‘ the law of the fish’
matsya-nydya. In the midst of such upheaval and confusion in the political world there are
stray instanoes worthy of notioce of the Sultans, who had glorified the Indian fine arts, and
incidentally their own fame, by their munificence and display of luxury. Ghiag-uddin
Muhammad, the sultan of Mandvi in Guzerat liberally entertained the literary and musioal
courts and an instance is noted by Vitthala, a Telugu writer,! that his father was honoured
by that sultan with a thousand tolas of gold for demonstrating the twenty-two srutis in
Indian music.

In the court of Alim shah of Guzerat, Mandana wrote his Sungitamandana’ The
subject of this paper is to introduce another Sultan’ who had only a passing notice in the

m W m%mh W wewedté agagraagd gom |
S ... TR SR SorPralrerdendy 1
O %tm mfm aﬁm‘i gﬁlm « ¢ " T |

Vitriala's Teluga commentary on Sedgiteratndbars.

A6, is-in the Jain Library of Patbhan (page 50 Catslogue of 1 athan Mss Gackwad series)
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pohtical lnstory and demands our greatful mention for his greater liberality resulting in
more permanent results He was the ruler of Kada (Kara) a city on the southern bank of
the (anges about 40 mmles {rom the Veni (Allahabad) and was a feudal chief subordinate
to the king Ihralum (of Jaunpur). Ibrahim defeated and pumshed the king of the Gaudas
for the oppression ot the Prophe{:’s faith and installed his more prudent son, who embracing
the conqueror’s religion 1etamed his ancestral possessions.

11

.. gomarey | Saew saw, el 1)
e Bl BRI e R S E I L R G EEIE P LIRS ERI R o i
FNBagTRISHRIEREaIT @RS ORd BReR ft a1 3R o |
FAD TEIGERANER a7 AW 9% aeeIaIrTeaaT |

gh Rafa sHRaw aa ol SaaieEiIe: TR TR SeRE 1l

RGNS ¥ BABU T MW | AN TSARRIRAGE: |
43y gAata san gEieT: | Aowas: g neReRdsTE ||
axEgERI- W g a2 | FeEl Wik o doar Qrswamd ||

-------------------------------

FEWRE 2T T F4wfRT | FAVERE B e 1 |

The sultan of Kada gathered a large library in Natya and Sangite and invited the
best scholars proficient 1n those subjects as well asin grammar, logic and Mimamsa to a
conference. They came from all parts of India. At the conference the Sultan, in his presi-
dential address pointed to the best of his collection and requested them to compose a work
on music after due deliberation, discussion and the settlement of differences in wvarious older
schools, registering their conclusions and theories. Their combined effort, supported by the
royal patronage and focussed to unanimity by the noble impartiality of the president, pro
duced a large work in music called Sangitadiromani. This work probably consisting of five
sections embraces the whole field o’ the dance, instrument and music. The composers of the
book, whose names are not found in the available portions o: the manuscripts have furnished
ue the date of composition and the conference with details about the sultan and his sovereign.
These details which proclaim their military: glories fade away in importance before the
ouriosity and interest arcused in the minds of the schoiars doubly bent on the academic
research by a list of the choice works laid before the conference; thus giving an opportunity
to determine the earlier dates of all those works mentioned therein.

The date of the composition or the time of the convention of the conference is given
as V. 8. 1485 and S. S. 1350 in the two eras then in vogue which corresponds to 1429 A. D.
The chief works consulted by the leaders of the conference and about the convention itself
are in their own words :—

gl w8 P et | R iR |

1. Kads may be Kara, now & small ramindari near Allababad.
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AR, I, aguiAmAY | aMeerd T awadifEe ()
aRaTeRi § afgrsnsgee, | aNtEEIed am akiEiog |
ARG ¥ aarerTs At | aXTawEeT 3 FeRAEdm |
g¥laagl  aNIQfAIERITE | aNaaREHes SekaiRizag |
AFEEEARd 9 GHESAY | ARgd apdisaeaE arayad, |
QiU GRER: FARCA, | ANAATIRIED anga FgEa )
Yo, RIS GEFEIEEAN | EEFEEANS aRAg R )
AW AU | aFAsy 9 afaeyn @ala aa )
Wrsegfefmn maramimm | adwbrfasairet g fofkaA
g Y et alifvas | AMdeier™ seaagomss 9 )
srRAe R eSEned | pestme e fdfia: |
gAY o ggamiE senw | afieey A MakaRiEwRE |
prfasniy arus mmaRy | o Sgdane el o )
ey wanfnafhey § mwk | et af ey g
T HRTAT TGRS | e e e 1

Fortunately, in the case of works on music the authors are either kings or their
chief officers and this fact enables us to easily determine their chronology. But very few
works give the list of books consulted by their authors. Sarngadeva in Sangitaratnzkara
(1230 A. D.), Hammira, the king of Sakambari in R&japutina in his
A.D.) Allaraja in Rasaratnadipika (1330 A. D.?), Jagaddhara in Sangitasarvasva (1450
A. D.?), king Raghun&tha of Tanjore (1820 A D.) in Sangitasudha, Rafiganatha in Sangita-
dugdhabdhi (1700 A, D.) and an anonymous author in an anonymous work of a recent date,
bave favoured us with the names of their authorities.'

. Hsmwmira.~
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Jagaddhara r—

Raghundtha mentions — Nandidvara-samshitd, Yk

meerivefianl Sfadecs | apreheradtoas B |
ored o Wi T onoada i SRR st

sumhith, Vidyiranya's Sanglicsira and Sangitiaintinre, ,
Ra¥ganathn
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o vt R fedrg FReR(l)

8 rngarahara, (1300

Of course every work mentions some

L ‘
tipa-samhit®, Bhldratiyew, Byhaddedl, Sangiieolndriks, Hanumat-
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earlier names or sites older passages, such citations profuse n every branch of literature
conduct for us a gallery of chronology where 1f one step is fixed rightly the others are

determined in relation to it. Thus the Sultan Sahi and others supply us the mile-stones of
the chronology in musical hiterature.

Sangitadiroman: probably consists ot five or six prakasas or sections on gita and
raqu, lala, prabandha, prakirna (characteristics of songsters and flourishes mn songs), vidya
and nrtya, but out of which the portions of the first and the fourth section alone are now
available. An examination of the first section shows that the composers aimed af brevity
and precision in both matter and expression; wherever more schools than one existed on any
pa{'n.c'ular topic and those followed by the minority are also treated in addition to the general
opinion. For instance after the treatment of three gramas, shadja, madhyama and gan-
dhara as defined by the schools of Bharata the council proceeds to give the definitions of

those maintained by Narada, Hanuman, and the author of Vadimuttagajankusa, which are
nandyavarta, jimata and subkadra.

Vz{dinzattagajaﬂkuéa deals at length with nandyavarta, jimuta and subkadra
gramas which have nothing in common with the three gramas of the Bharata school.

Fardlsy S guarg gdram: | S g @ WE A guT T ||
wgeSTIRET SAREE: | G A WS I SR )
TFERIE gUERER Rimidsarea: FAR |

In Sangitasara, which 1s in the form of a dialogue between Siva, and Parvati, it is
given as:

& WARIREE R @ g A | aeaEdiad Sl SewiEad 99 ||

adding the miirchanas peculiar to these gramas which agree with those enumerated by
Narada. But the learned council condemns this school thus:

sres oew A 7 IgAEER | QUESROTHERIT SFRIRHEET |

'@ramas of this school are useful more fzr the regulation of tanas used in sacrifices
than for the pleasure with which ragas can entertain the public mind. Later on when the
form of vind@ interpreted by $rufi values was altered by the permanent fixture of frets the old
grama-system became obsolete.

Among the works enumerated herein, Bharata's Sastra leads the others, as the
oldest. It is said that its extent is 1,25,000 granthas. Natyasastra of Bharata as available
consists of 6000 granthas, while another work called Dvadaéa-sahasrt is apparently lost, A
number of verses quoted under Bharata by Sagaranandin, Jagaddhara, Srinidhi ete., are not

1. Bharats mentions only the skadia and madhyame gramas and abandons the gandh&ra as it is not useful to the
dhruvaging in a drama. The gramas are disting<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>